IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS d/b/a REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., M.D.; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.; and LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., on behalf of themselves and their patients,

Petitioners,

—v.—

KIRK COLE, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES; MARI ROBINSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD, in their official capacities,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

KATHARINE ES BODDE Counsel of Record CHAIR, SEX AND LAW COMMITTEE THE NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION 125 Broad Street New York, New York 10004 (212) 607-3375 kesbodde@gmail.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	. 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 2
ARGUMENT	. 6
POINT I—	
 THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN FINDING THE CONTESTED PROVISIONS OF H.B.2 CONSTITUTIONAL AND MISAPPLIED CASEY'S UNDUE BURDEN ANALYSIS A. Courts Have An Independent Constitutional Duty to Review the Legislature's Rationale Where Constitutional Rights 	. 6
Are at Stake	. 8
B. The Fifth Circuit Failed to Exercise its Duty to Review the Texas Legislature's Rationale	
C. The Fifth Circuit Misconstrued the Undue Burden Standard Established By This Court's Decision in <i>Casey</i>	. 16

PAGE

POINT II—

H.B.2 IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF POWER TO PRIVATE HOSPITALS	. 22
A. The Admitting Privileges Requirement Delegates to Hospital the Power to Legislate and Act Arbitrarily, in Violation of the Due Process Clause	
B. The Lower Courts Incorrectly Rejected or Refused to Reach the Non-Delegation Argument	. 29
CONCLUSION	. 33
APPENDIX: LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS	. 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

PAGE(S)

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New Eng.,	7
546 U.S. 320 (2006)	7
Burns v. Cline, 339 P.3d 887 (Okla. 2014)	5
Carter v. Carter Coal Co., 298 U.S. 238 (1936)22,	23
Church of the Lakumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)10,	14
City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. For Reprod. Health, 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	7
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	30
Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R., 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	29
Eubank v. City of Richmond, 226 U.S. 137 (1912)	24
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	32
Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	10
Hallmark Clinic v. North Carolina Dep't of Human Resources, 380 F. Supp. 1153 (E.D.N.C. 1974)	29
000 I. Dupp. 1100 (E.D.M.O. 1074)	40

PAGE(S)

Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Moser, No. 11-cv-2365, Minute Entry, Docket
No. 30. (D. Kansas July 1, 2011) 5 Industrial Union Dep't v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
448 U.S. 607 (1980)
Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier, 940 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D. Miss. 2013), aff'd 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)
June Med. Servs., LLC v. Caldwell, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121555 (M.D. La. Aug. 31, 2014)
Panama Refining Corp. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)
Planned Parenthood of Arizona, Inc. v. Humble, 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)5, 18, 20, 21
Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott, 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Iowa Bd. of Med., 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)5, 17, 21
Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange, 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014) 5, 20
Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)passim

PAGE(S)
Planned Parenthood v. Danforth, 18 428 U.S. 52 (1976) 18
Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen, 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2841 (2014)17, 20, 21
Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel, 806 F.3d 908, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 20369 (7th Cir. Nov. 23, 2015)passim
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 2, 6
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)
Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust v. Roberge, 278 U.S. 116 (1928) 5, 23
Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) 9, 14
Sosa v. Bd. of Managers of Val Verde Mem'l Hosp., 437 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1971)
Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found. v. Lewellen, 952 S.W.2d 454 (1997)
Tigua Gen. Hosp. v. Feuerberg, 645 S.W.2d 575 (Tex. App. El Paso 1982)

P	AGE(S)
<i>Tucson Women's Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	10
Whole Woman's Health v. Cole, 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)	3, 19
Whole Woman's Health v. Lakey, 46 F.Supp.3d 673 (W.D.Tex. 2014), aff'd sub nom Whole Woman's Health v. Cole, 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015)p	assim
Whole Woman's Health v. Lakey, No. 1:14-CV-284-LY, slip op. at 12 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 1, 2014)	29
Winston v. Am. Med. Int'l., Inc., 930 S.W.2d 945 (Tex. App. Houston 1996)	28
Women's Health Center of West County, Inc. v. Webster, 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989)	30
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	24
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 11101 et seq	27
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.40	3

25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.53(c).....

25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.56(a)

3

3

vi

PAG	E(S)
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.0031(a)(1)	3
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 241.101 (2015)	31
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 241.101(a)(1-2)	32
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 241.101(a)(2)26	, 32
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 241.101(b)	27
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 241.101(c)	27
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 241.101(d-e)	28
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 241.101(f)	27
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 243.010	3
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.010(a)	3
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 151.003 (1999)	31
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. §§ 152.001, 155.001009 (1999)	31
Tex. Occ. Code. Ann. § 155.007	32
Tex. Occ. Code. Ann. § 164.004 (1999)	32

PAGE(S)

Other Authorities

Brief for American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, American Medical Association, American Academy of Family Physicians and American Osteopathic Association in Support of Petitioners as Amicus Curiae, p.5-6, Whole Woman's Health v. Cole, 2015 U.S. S.Ct Briefs LEXIS 3528 (Oct. 5, 2015)11, 14	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1	
Texas House Bill 2, 83rd Leg., 2d Called Sess. (Tex. 2013)passim	
 Texas Hospital Association, Statement of Opposition to Section 2 of the Committee Substitute for Senate Bill 5 by Glenn Hegar relating to the regulation of abortion procedures, providers and facilities	
Texas Medical Association, TMA comments: Senate Bill 5 by Sen. Glenn Hegar Jr., and House Bill 60 by Rep. Jodie	
Laubenberg, June 23, 2013
